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PtANNlNG OFHCE

December 20,2001

Ms. Natasha Jenkins
AAT Communications Corporation
7402 Westshire Drive. Suite 120
Lansing. MI 489 J7

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

l am in receipt of plans for a new communications lower which is proposed to be located ncar the
interseclion of Dunckel Road and f-496. in the City of Lansing. Based on the information that
you supplied. rhe tower will he localed on property owned by the State of Michigan. Therefore.
as we discussed Wilh the City Building Official, building permits for this project must be obtained
from the Stare of Michigan. In addition. the City of Lansing does not have zoningjurisdiction
over this project. However. and as we have previously discussed. the City would like for the
tower to be a monopole so lhat it is consistent willi other towers in Lansing.

If I can answer any questions. plense do not hesitate to contact me at ~8J-4085.

Sincerely,
. I ..

j~~~ Z:/.~.~.L/
-'

Susan Srilchowink
Zoning Adminiscraror
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May 18,2010

Kryisten Kitzman
Blacl< & Veatch
30150 Telegraph Rd.
Suite 420
Bingham Farms, MI 48025.

RE: SP08-40 M-5 SBA Cell Tower

Dear Ms. Kitzman:

We received your letter and attachments dated May 12,2010 asking us to
acknowledge that the City of NOIII's Zoning Ordinance does not regulate
the state ot Michigan right-of-way in the City. After conducting a review
at our Zoning Ordinance. we believe the City does regulate this right-of­
way since Seciion 204.8 (see attached) states that dlslrict boundaries
"...do exfendto the center of any public right-of-way." Therefore, the
adjacent OSt, Planned Office Service Technology distiict depicted on the
City's Zoning Map actually extends to coverall of the adjacent right-al­
way.

In addition, we are aware of no law or rule that expressly exempts all
MDOT lands Irom local regulation. We note that the tower is
contemplated to be a primarily prillate use even though located in the
MDOT right-ai-way.

Therefore, we decline to sign your acknowledgement.

If you have any questions about this response. please feel free to contact
me.

Mark Spencer. AICP, Planner
City 01 Novi

CC: Barbara McBeth. Deputy Director Community Development
Charles Boulard. Director Community Development



Sec. 204. District Boundaries Interpreted
Where uncertainty exists with respect to the boundaries ofthe various districts as shown on the Zoning Map, the
following rules shall apply: .
1. BouJ1dwies indicated as approximatelyfollowing the cenferlines ofstreets, highways, or alleys, shall be
construed to follow such centerlines. .
2. Boundaries indicated as approximately follmving platted lot lines shall be construed as following such lot
lines.
3. Boundaries indicated as approximatelyfollowing city limits shall be constnled asfollowing city limits.
4. BOWldaries indicated as following railroad lines shall be construed to be the midway between the main tracks.
5. B01mdaries indicated as following shorelines shall be construed to follmv such shorelines, and in the event of
change in the shoreline shall be construed as moving with the actual shoreline; boundwies indicated as
approximately following the centerline ofstreams, rivers, canals, lakes, or other bodies ofwater shall be
construed to follow such centerlines.
6. Boundaries indicated as pen'allel to or extensioris offeatures indicated in subsections J. through 5. above shall
be so construed. Distances not specifically indicated on the official Zoning Map shall be determined by the scale
ofthe map. .' .
7. Where physical or natwalfeahtres existing on the ground are at vwiance with those shown on the official
Zoning Map, or in 'other circumstances not covered by subsections J. through 6. above, the Board ofAppeals shall
interpret the district boundaries.
8. Insofar as some or all ofthe'various districts may be indicated on the Zoning Map bypatterns which/or the
sake ofmap clarity, do not cover public rights-afway, it is intended that such district boundaries do extelulto the
center ofany public right-aI-way.
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COUNSELORS AT LAW

August 18,2010

Alan M. Greene, Esq.
Dykema Gossett PLLC
39577. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

Re: SBA COllll/lImlcatlolls Towel' MSlTwelJle Mile Roar!
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Mr. Greene:

Our office represents the City of Novi as City Attorney. We received a copy of
your letter dated August 11, 20 I0, regarding the proposed SBA Communications
wireless communications tower on the southwest comer ofM-5 llild Twelve Mile
Road in Novi. You give the opinion that the property at issue, owned by the
Michigall Department of Transportation (MDOT), is unregulated LUlder the City's
zoning ordinance, though you indicate that SBA will contioue the process of
seeking zoning approval without waiving that position.

We disagree with your conclusion about the unregulated nature of the property at
issue. In your discussion of whether the MDOT property is a public right-of-way
(and therefore included in the OST District along with the adjacent property), you
cite two provisions of the City's Code of Ordinances that have nothiog to do with
the purpose, intent, and operation of the City's zoning ordinance. The first is the
City's telecommunications ordinance, which is intended to regulate use of City
rights-of-way (Chapter 32.5, Article II), and the other is the provision of the code
relating to use of City streets (Chapter 31). These have nothing to do with the
zoning ordinance's definition or designation of areas included in a zoning district.

As you well know, no federal law exempts the siting of wireless towers from local
zoning processes. From our perspective, and as Mr. Spencer's initial letter to
SBA indicates, the MDOT property is public property, and even your letter
describes it as right-of-way. It is public right-of-way and the district lines shown
on the zoning map extend to cover it. The idea that this large area of property is
simply unzoned and unregulated and that a private entity like SBA Call simply use
it in whatever way it sees fit (with MDOT's concUlTence) is not required under
federal telecommunications laws alld is unsupported by either the Code of
Ordinances or the zoning ordinance.



Alan M; Greene, Esq.
August 18,2010
Page 2

While we appreciate the infonnation regarding how other connnunities have
responded to applications submitted by SEA, we cannot lGloW what the
ordinances in those communities say. I would note that SBA did not make a
similar argument in our neighboring community, Fmmington Hills, when it
recently secured authority from the City's Planning Commission to place a tower
on MDOT property adjacent to 1-96 in very similar circumstances.

Given the indication in your letter that SEA will continue through the approval
process set forth in the zoning ordinance, it is my understanding that the
application will be placed on the City Council's agenda for August 23, 2010.

If you have any questions regarding tile above, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

\~~L.n
Thomas R. Schultz ~

TRS/jec
cc: Clay Pearson, City Mallager

Maryarme Comelius, City Clerk
Charles Boulard, Community Development Director
Barb McBetIl, Deputy Community Development Director
Mark Spencer, Senior Planner

1475475



BLACK &VEATCH
" BUilding aworld of differenGe~

SBA TOWERS II, LLC (SBA)

PLANNING REVIEW REPORT RESPONSE
LANDSCAPE REVIEW REPORT RESPONSE

ENGINEERING REVIEW REPORT RESPONSE
TRAFFIC REPORT RESPONSE

PROPOSED CELLULAR TOWER
M-5 AND 12 MILE ROAD

NOVI, lVIICHIGAN

Black & Veatch Corporation' 30150 Telegraph Road· Suite 420· Bingh<Jm Farms, MI 48025 USA' Telephone: 248594.9330



PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
March 29, 2010

Planning Review
Cellular tower at M-5 and Twelve Mile (SBA Towers)

SP08-40D

1. Schedule of Regulations.
The proposal does not demonstrate compliance with the minimum setback requirements
for buildings and p-arking.
The applicant is asked to relocate the proposal to a place where they can meet the
setback requirements of the zoning district or obtain a variance from the Zoning
Board of Appeals for the location of the shelter building and parking in the right-of­
way.

Per Mark Spencer's letter dated 5/18/2010, the zoning district boundaries" .. ,do
extend to the center of any public light-of-way." Unde2' this analysis, the proposal is
zoned OST, The OST setback requirements are 50 feet for buildings and 40% of
the height of the tower from other uses, which is 63.2 feet in this case.

SBA's drawings show the setback distances to the edge of the pavement for the
proposed buildings are:

North- +500 feet
\Vest- +200 feet
East- +130 feet
South- +700 feet to where tbe 12 Mile ramp and M-S intersect

SBA's drawings show the setback distances to the edge of tbe pavement for the
proposed tower are:

North- 582 feet
West- 224 feet
East- 185 feet
South- +700 feet to where the 12 Mile ramp and M-5 intersect

SBA's proposed location greatly exceeds both the towel' and building setback
requirements for the OST district, and therefore, no variance is required,

Under the analysis that imposes the OST zoning district requirements on the
proposed location, the proposed parking space would also be zoned OST and not
Right-of-Way. Therefore, the regulations are satisfied and no variance is required.

2. Parking Spaces (Section 2505 and 2506)
The City's Traffic Consultant's review ofOetober 22,2009 recommends one parking
space. The Zoning Ordinance requires aU commercial parking spaces and drives to be
paved with asphalt or concrete. The applicant is proposing gravel drive and parking



space. The applicant is asked to pave the drive and parking space or seek a Zoning
Board of Appeals variance from the paving requirement. Staff supports this variance.

3. Special Requirements (Section 2508.1)

It Essentiality and Compatibility (Section 2508.l.a. and b.)
Communication towers are permitted in the I-I and 1-2 industrial districts
and may be permitted in all other districts if the City Council determines
that the requested use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or
welfare, or whether the denial of the facility would prohibit or in effect
prohibit wireless services and whether the size, location and character of
the proposal is compatible with the orderly development of the district,
environment and use of adjacent properties. Section 2508.1.a states that
City Council may vcuy the standards of Section 2508 if they determine the
proposal meets the above requirements. The applicant provided some
information to demonstrate these items.

Only an MDOT camera is proposed on the tower at this time. No
information was provided by lVIDOT requesting this location or
demonstrating that they need a camera mounted at the proposed 145 feet.

Please see enclosed e-mail from Michele Mueller. Traffic Signals
Engineer with the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT).
This e-mail confirms that !VIDOT would like to add a Closed Circuit
TV (CCTV) camera to the proposed tower location.

The proposed site is both essential and desirable to the public
convenience and welfare. MDOT intends to utilize this proposed site
as pali of their expansion, which wi!! include coverage along 1-96
from Novi to the Livingston County line. The proposed eerv
camera will provide the public with real time traffic information,
which in turn facilitates better traffic incident management, along
with freeway courtesy patrol dispatcbes. The eerv camera wiH
relay information back to the Michigan Intelligent Transportation
Systems center which is the hub fol' surface transportation
communications in the Metro Detroit area.

As previously stated, SEA has current applications for collocation on
the proposed site from both Verizon and T-Mobile. Significant
information was previously provided demonstrating the carriers'
desire to collocate antennas on the proposed monopole tower facility.
This proposed site is a high volume traffic area and is intended to
improve and maintain continuous, uninterrupted voice and data
services to customers living, working and traveling in the area. Both
Verizon and T-Mobile have provided coverage maps, along with
backup documentation, demonstrating how the proposed site wlH fiU



and enhance current coverage gaps, and allow for greater caB volume
in the area, especiaUy during peak travel times.

• Outdoor Equipment (Section 2508.1.h)
Although the road surface ofM-5 at the Twelve Mile Road overpass is
over 10 feet higher than the compound and it will be difficult to screen the
equipment from the view of the south bound motorist on M-5, the
applicant is asked to increase the screening or seek a waiver from City
Council.

Please see enclosed Landscape Affidavit from SBA. SBA agrees to
install, at a minimum, 15 VibunlUm lantana (Mohican Viburnum) or
Viburnum dentaturn (An-owwood Viburnum) at a height of:3 feet to
provide supplementary understory screening. The proposed
compound is fully screened on ail sides, and SBA is willing to install
additional landscaping, subject to MDOT's list,of approved planaings,
that the City of Novi deems reasonably necessary.

II Outdoor Lighting (Section 2511)
If the applicant is proposing any outdoor lighting, the applicant is asked to
submit fixture details, including any fixtures used to illuminate the tower,
and a pb_otometric plan as required by Section 2511.

As previously stated, there is no proposed outdoor lighting at the site.

4. Special Land Use Considerations (Sec, 2508.l.b. & c.) Communications towers
require Special Land Use approval and thus are subject to meeting the requirements of
Section 2516.2(c). The City Council in exercising its discretion over site plan approval
should consider the following factors relative to other feasible uses ofthe site:

• Whether the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on existing
thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular
turning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and
egress, acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street
loading/unloading, travel times and thoroughfare level of service.

A wireless facility is unstaffed, and accordingly, there will be no
impact to the existing traffic patterns. The facility will not generate
any traffic hazards or nuisances. This site will be visited on the
average of once a month by maintenance personnel, and thus, tbe
safety and efficiency of public streets will be maintained. Access will
be provided via the existing driveway off of Twelve Mile Road. A gate
is provided at the driveway entrance to avoid any trespassing into the
proposed site. Site plans for this site show that adequate parking is
provided. Off-street parking and off-street loading/unloading will not
be necessary at tbis proposed site.



Whether the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on the
capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service,
sanitary sewer service, stonn water disposal and police and fire protection
to service existing and pJalU1ed uses in the area.

The only utilities necessary for this facility are electricit:y and
telephone, both ofwhkb are SBA's and the carriers' responsibility.
Site plans submitted together witb this application, reflect that
provisions have been made for utilities and access. As this facility is
unstaffed, no drainage, sanitation, refuse disposal, water and sewer
will be necessary. The facility is electronically monitored and
connected to a sophisticated central computer system which wiH
detect any breach of security or other danger. Existing police and fire
protection is mOle than adequate to provide security for this facility.

41 Whether the proposed use is compatible with the natural features and
characteristics of the land, including exlsting woodlands, wetlands,
watercourses and wildlife habitats.

SBA proposes to constmct a 150' monopole antenna structure within
the MDOT right-of-way at M-5 and Twelve Mile Road. The monopole
antenna structure is similar to a light standard comparable to those
currently located on M-5 aild will have little or no aesthetic impact on
the surroundings. With such a small footprint and the nature of
surrounding uses, there will be IiWe or no impact on the character of
the locality, with no adverse effect on existing woodlands, wetlands,
watercourses and wildlife habitats. In fact, enhanced wireless
communications will have a positive influence on the development of
this area. Due to tbe fact that SEA has been sensitive in selecting a
site that will minimize the impact on the surrounding properties, the
proposed facility will be compatible with the existing environment and
will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of any natural or
scenic feature.

e Whether the proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses ofland in
terms oflocation, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the
surrounding neighborhood.

The monopole antenna structul'e is similar to a light staodard. Due to
tbe fact that SEA bas been sensitive in selecting a site that will
minimize the impact on the surrounding property, its facility will be
compatible with the adjacent uses, existing environment and wiU not
disrupt future development of the area. This facility will not have an
adverse effect on the property values within the neighborhood but
rather, enhanced wireless communications will have a positive



influence in the development of this area. Due to the minimal size of
the lease parcel and the nature of the surrounding uses, there will be
little or no impact on the character of the locality, and in turn will
provide much needed essential communications, induding traffic
monitoring.

$ Whether the proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and
recommendations of the City'S Master Plan for Land Use.

The special use will be in harmony with the general and specific
purposes of the City of Novi's zoning ordinance and with the
iegulations of the OST (Office Service Technology) District. The
facility win also support the policies, goa~s and objectives of the City
of NovPs Master Plan for Land Use.

• Whether the proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and
economically desirable manner.

SEA's small lease parcel site with approximate dimensions of 120'x
40' will be located on vacant IWDOT property which could not
feasibly he used for other (business, industrial, etc.) uses.
Additionally, the current and future demands for quality wireless
communications in industry, business, safety and emergency services
are becoming increasingly important factors in the prosperous growth
of communities. The MDOT CCTV camera win also provide critical
traffic information to the City of Novi and the Metro Detroit area,
making this a socially and economically desirable use of the property.

~ Whether the proposed use is (1) listed among the provision of uses
requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts
of this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms
to the applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in which it is
located.

(1) Communications towers are listed as one of the uses reqUinng
special land use review in the OST district. Preliminary Site Plans
and Special Land Use Permits for new communications towers outside
of the Industrial districts require approval from the City Council
after a review and recommendation from the Planning Commission.

(2) The establishment, maintenance and oper-ation of this facility will
be wholly contained within the fenced lease compound (120' x 40').
The proposed facility will be built to conform to the applicable site
design regulations of the OST zoning district including the regulations
concerning height and setbacks. Therefore, the special use will be in



har-mony with the general and specific purposes and the regulations of
the OST zoning district.

6. Response Letters A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representative
addressing comments in this, and in the other review letters, is requested with any
subsequent submittal and prior to the matter being reviewed by the Planning
Conunission. The letter must highlight all changes made to the plans and address each
ofthe comments listed in all review letters and with any conditions of City Council
approval.



Joy Tiemeyer

From:
Se~t

To:
Subject:

Michele Mueller [MueUerm2@michigan.govJ
Friday. February 12, 2010 8:28 AM
Rick Kramer; Joe Rios; Matt Smith; Joy Tiemeyer
RE: Southwest M5

Ves~ we would like to add a ((TV to this tower location. I need to do some research at how high we need to.be to get good
images l~ich I am working on •..•

Michele

Michele R. Mueller
Traffic Signals Engineer
Michigan Dept of Transportation
Metro Region Office
248-483-5133 (Office)
248-431-1443 (Cell)
248-569-3193 (Fax)

»> Joy Tiemeyer <JTiemever@sbasite.com> 2/11/2016 9:21AM »>
Michele,

I put together a small set of information for you that I hope helps. You will see that there is a batch plant at the site
temporarily but last fall we met with the batch plant operations and MOOT on site and worked out a plan that is going to
allow us to both move forward. I.am just in the process of making some slight modification to my plan so I can make any
changes that I need to. Even if ~ou need more height on the tower I can change that. Right now it is only 159 ft but that
is because the City likes it that way and the applications that I have require 149' and 120 ft. I have no p~oblem making it
higher. It would be helpful if I knew fairly soon however.

Let me know if there is anything else that you need - I will be happy to send it.

Thanks
Joy
(517)62J-8448

1



SBA's contractor will pay the permit fee in the amount of $201.25 for the grading
permit at the pre-construction meeting.

6. Construction inspection fees in the amount of $1 ,375.00 must be paid to the City
Treasurer's Office.
The construction inspection fees in the amount of $1,375.00 will be paid to the City
Treasurer's office.

7. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact Sarah
Marchioni in the Community Development Department, Building Division (248-347­
0430) for forms and information. The financial guarantee and inspection fees will be
detetmined during the SESC review.
SBA's contractor will apply for the soil erosion control permit from the City of Novi
prior to the start of construction.

8. A pem1it for work wilhin the right-of-way of Twelve Mile Road must be obtained from
the City of Novi. The application is available from the City Engineering Department or
on the City website and may be filed once the Final Site Plan has been submitted. Please
contact the Engineering Department at 248-347-0454 for further information. Only
submit the cover sheet, standard details and plan sheets applicable to the pennit.
SBA's contractor will apply for a permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve
Mile Road fl"Om the City of Novi's City Engineering Department once the fInal site
plan has been submitted.

9. A permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve Mile Road must be obtained from
the Road Conunission for Oakland County. Please contact the RCOC (248-858-4835)
directly with any questions. The applicant must forward a copy of this pennit to the City.
SBA's contractor will apply for a permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve
Mile Road from the Road Commission for Oakland County. SBA's contractor will
forward a copy of this permit to the City.



------

June 22, 2010

SBA Towers II, LLC. - Landscape Affidavit
SBA site # MI11404-S SW M-S
Subject Location: SW corner ofM-5 and Twelve Mile Road

To Whom It May Concern,

In response to comments received by David Beshke, landscape review dated March 29,
2010,

As a condition of approval, SBA Towers II, LLC agrees to install additional landscaping
and understory trees to the proposed facility.

Per the suggestion of SBA's landscape consultant, Katheryn Maxwell Talty, ASLA of
KM Talty Design, Inc., SBA proposes to install at a minimum IS Viburnum lantana
(Mohican Viburnum) or Viburnum dentatum (ArroWVi/ood Viburnum) at a height of 5
feet to provide additional supplementary screening. It is estimated that the cost of the
additional landscaping will be $140 per planting,

The plant materials specified above are approved for use in right-of-ways by MDOT.

This affidavit is signed by a representative of the company authorized to commit the
company,

SBA Towers II, LLC

BY:~~­
N~1lSOJly
Title: Site Development Manager
Date: 0/zZ./Z OlD

/

State of Florida, COWlty of Palm Beach, to-wit:
Sworn to and acknowledged before me this June 22,2010, by Jason Laskey, Site
Development Manager, on behalf of SBA 11 ers Ih ~LC

'cM~
-j \ Notary Public

My commission expires:3.36.,---,Do~=-\-,,=3=-- _

~''f!fX~.~* NICHOLE ARNTZ
t·t'tA":'1. MY COli/MISSION #ODB66459
'W;~g:< EXPIRES: May 30,2013

;{p,;~,r.;,., BO/)j~d ThnJ tlo!cJy PUblic UndeMTi!ers "
;"""'lO.~

SBA Towers II, LLC 5900 Broken Sound Pkwy NW Boca Raton FL 33487



PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
March 29, 2010

Revised Preliminary Landscape Review
Cellular Tower at M-5 / Twelve Mile (SBA Towers)

SP#08-40C

Revised Preliminary landscape review/Special Land Use dated March 29, 2010

Adjacent to Residential- Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
L The project site is not directly adjacent to residential properties.

Adjacent to Public Rights-or-Way - Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
1. The entirety of the project is within the right-of-way. Tbe tower itself cannot be
buffered through the use of landscape. Typically development on properties zoned OST
would be required to install a 3' high berm or wall along right-of-ways. This is not
practical on this site. Site grades do not allow for the installation of a berm over much of
the surrounding area due to th presence and grades of the freeway ramps and existing
pond. Installation of a berm would require the removal of numerous existing mature trees
that are proposed to be preserved. The southbound M-5 ramp connecting to other
fi'eeways is elevated over the facility, making any berm along the ramp ineffective for
effective screening. Given the site circumstances, Staff supports a Planning
Commission waiver for a berm along the right-of-way frontage.

SEA win request a Planning Commission waiver from the required berm along the
right-of-way frontage of the proposed site.

2. Outdoor service structures such as those proposed are required to be screened. The
Applicant should add additional understory trees or large shrubs to further buffer
tbe fenced area. Alternately, the Applicant couJd seek a Planning Commission
waiver for the screening. Staff would not support the waiver.

Please see enclosed Landscape Affidavit from SBA. SEA agrees to install, at a
minimum, 15 Viburnum lantana (Mohican Viburnum) or Viburnum den tatum
(Arrowwood Vibufllum) at a height of 5 feet to provide supplementary understory
screening. The proposed compound is fuUy screened on aU sides, and SBA is willing
to install additional landscaping, subject to MDOT's list of approved plantings, that
the City of Novi deems reasonably necessary.

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
I. One Canopy Street tree per 35 LF is typically required between any proposed bike
path/sidewalk and roadway. No walkways are proposed due to the project location.
Further, MDOT and transportation safety issues preclude the planting of street trees along
these right-of-ways. Staff supports a Planning Commissioll waiver for the required
street trees.
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SBA will request a Planning Commission waiver from the requirement that street
trees be planted along the right-of-way.

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.)
1. No fonnal parking area is proposed for the project.

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.)
1. A 4' wide landscape bed is typically required along all building foundations with the
exception of access points. An area 8' wide multiplied by the length of building
foundations is typically required as foundation landscape area. Due to the nature ofthe
facility and the need for continued access, a landscape bed is not practical for the small
building proposed. However, the Applicant should consider the addition of massing of
large native shrubs along the exterior of the proposed fencing to further buffer the visual
impact of the facility. Staff supports a Planning Commission waiver for tbe required
building foundation landscape.

Additional landscaping has been added to the east and to the north of the
compound. Please see site plan pages LP, C-l and L-l. SBA will request a Planning
Commission waiver from the building foundation landscaping requirement. SBA
has also agreed to install an additional 15 understory trees at 5 feet tali, per the
Cit)"s request.

Plant List (LDM)
1. A Plant List has been provided per Ordinance requirements.

Planting Details & Notations (LDM)
1. Plan Details and Notations have been provided.

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b»)
1. All landscape areas are typically required to be irrigated. It would be cost prohibitive
to provide irrigation to this site, and the applicant has proposed the use of native plants
with relatively low water requirements. Staff would support a Planning Commission
waiver for the site irrigation.

SEA will request a Planning Commission waiver fl'om the irrigation requirement at
the proposed site.

I

I

I ~__._-~-



General Notes
1. There appear to be several trees shown to be removed on the north side of the proposed
access road that do not seem to be affected by any aspect of the development. The
Applicant should clarify the reason for the proposed removal with the City's Landscape
Architect. .

It is the opinion of SBA's Landscape Architect that the 4 trees to the north of tbe
drive were too close in proximity to the proposed construction to be reasonably
saved. The tree to the northwest is the furthest from the access road and will still be
stressed, so it is also proposed to be removed. During the original evaluation in
2008, the trees were shown as 2" caliper' and nothing special in variety. The plan is
to replace them with larger, 2.5" caliper trees.



PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
April 8, 2010

Engineering Review
Cellular tower at M-5 and Twelve Mile (SBA Towers)

SP08-40D

Comments:

The Revised Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11 of the
Code of Ordinances, theStorrn Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering
Design Manual with the following exceptions, which can be addressed at Stamping Set
submittal:

General

1. As previously stated, a right-of-way permit will be required from the City ofNovi and
the Road Commission for Oakland County. Traffic signs in the RCOC right~of-waywill
be installed by RCOC.

SEA will apply for a right-of-way pennit from the City of Novi and the Road
Commission for Oakland County pdor to start of construction.

The following must be submitted with the Stamping Set:
(please note that all documents must be submitted together as a package with the
Stamping Set submittal. Partial submittals will not be accepted).

2. An executed copy of the 30-foot access easement must be submitted to the Community
Development Department.

A fully executed copy of SBA's 30 foot access easement was contained within the
Memorandum of License as Exhibit 3, which was previously submitted as Exhibit
M. SBA bas enclosed the document again, for reference.

The following must be addressed prior to construction:

3. A City ofNovi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. This
permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (no application required). A grading
pennit fee in the amount of $201.25 must be paid to the City Treasurer's Office.

SBA's contractor will pay the permit fee in the amount of $201.25 for the grading
permit at the pre-construction meeting.

4. Construction inspection fees in the amount of$1,375.00 must be paid to the City
Treasurer's Office.



The construction inspection fees in the arnot-lilt of $1,375.00 will be paid to the City
Treasurer's office.

5. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City ofNovi. Contact Sarah
Marchioni in the Community Development Department, Building Division (248-347­
0430) for forms and information. The financial guarantee and inspection fees will be
detennined during the SESC review.

SEA's contractor will apply for the soil erosion control pCf'mit from the City of Novi
prior to the start of construction.

6. A permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve Mile Road must be obtained from
the City ofNovi. The application is available from the City Engineering Department or
on the City website and may be filed once the Final Site Plan has been submitted. Please
contact the Engineering Department at 248-347-0454 for further information. Only
submit the cover sheet, standard details and plan sheets applicable to the permit.

SEA's contractor will apply for a permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve
Mile Road from the City of Novi's City Engineering Department once the final site
plan has been submitted.

7. A permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve Mile Road must be obtained from
the Road Commission for Oakland County. Please contact the RCOC (248-858-4835)
directly with any questions. The applicant must forward a copy of this permit to the City.

SEA's contractor will apply for a permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve
Mile Road from the Road Commission for Oakland County. SBA's contractor wiII
forward a copy of this permit to the City.
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EXHIBIT 3
MEMORANDUM OF UCENSE

A The State of Michi~by its Department of Tmnsportation ("the State"), having an
address of 7050 West Saginaw Highway, Lans~ Michigan 4B909, OwnB certain
property located at 12 Mile Road/M..5, City of Novi, County of Oakland, and State of
Michigan, and known on the tax map for said as _
_ ~(the uProperty").

B. By way of that certain Ucense Agreement dated _ ' the State
granted to SBA Towers IT Ltc (USBA"), a Florida limited liability company having an
address of 5900 Broken Sound Parkway N.W., Boca. Raton, Florida 33487, the right to
use a certain portion of the Property (the "Ucensed SiteR

) for the construction and
operation of a communications tower and equipment 8heltera.

C. The State and SBA have agreed that SBA may, at its option.,. record a Memorandum
giving notice as to SBA'8 interest in the Licensed Site.

Now, Therefore, the State and SBA represent as follows:

1. The licensed Site is in the location as set forth on the plan attached hereto as
Attachment"AI/.

2. The initial term of the Ucense is 20 yrs years, commencing on ,
and ending on . SBA may, at its option" renew the term of the
License for-L additional-L year periods.

Accepted by: The State
State of Michigan Deparhnent of Transportation

By: &. c-~
Print Name: ~Il .£.~ n Ie:

Title:CJiJ.... p. AJIft;~. o.r-P/t-Pr

Date: ../, f (,D

Accepted by: SBA
SBA Towers IT L

Print Name: AlyB88 Houlihan

Title: Director of Leasing

Date: ........_~=!r---------~

seA SI11lIID: Ml11404-S
SBA SI18 Nemo: SW 5 MIk)
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(SEAL)

STATE OF /fl / cid I- '14 'J
t;;lI

COUNTYOF ;rwa~m

On ;JQItClQVr 1'lt~/t> . before me hta,.,'4 I4fluu ///? &weI'44'1, Notary
Public, persokuly appeared l--eerx e, N~ personally known .to me
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is
5ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
in his autftorized capacity.. and that by his signature on the instrumenit the person or
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, ~€CUted the instrument.

)

VVITNBSS· hand and offi~seal.
~t:/.MJl.'~~tf1l~ (SEAL)

Notary Public J ,)
My Commission expires: '1 / tP Y y

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

On ~,1Q(.)q ,before me, ~C~ , Notary
Public, personally appeared AtYSSA HOULIHAN, peroona1.ly known to me (or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subecribed
to the within instn.tmen~and acknowledged to me fuat she executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and. iliat by her signature on the instrument, the person or the
entiiy upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

E my hand and official seal.
QW.uI.:......-_----

Notary blic
My Commission exp~:~1Aa20wl....3L.--- _

Witneues

Dated:~'--- _

SBA Slt1'J 10: M1114M-S
SBA SIte Nema: sw I!~
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AITACHMENT 1IAn TO MEMORANDUM OF LICENSE
~

See EXhibit 1

SSA SIta 10: Ml11404-S
SBA S/ti) Name: SW 6 MlI0
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
March 31, 2010

Traffic Review of Fourth Revised Preliminary Site Plan
Cellular tower at M-5 and Twelve Mile (SBA Towers)

SP08-40D

Recommendation

We recommend approval of the fourth revised preliminary site plan.

Project Description
What is the applicant proposing?

1. The appI1cant, SBA Towers LLC, proposes to construct a 145"foot monopole cellular
communications tower within the property bounded by eastbound 12 Mile Road, the
onramp to southbound M-5, and the southbound M~5. A gated access drive is proposed
on the south side of eastbound 12 Mile Road. Six cellular providers are planned collocate
on the tower.

Traffic Study
Was a study submitted and is it acceptable?

2. No traffic study was submitted. The proposed facility would not generate enough new
trips to warrant a study, based on the City'S Procedures Manual.

Trip Generation
How much traffic would the proposed development generate?

3. Typically we would provide a trip generation table for the proposed land use within
our traffic review, but no data is available from the Institute of Transportation Engineers
(ITE) for the proposed communications tower. In our discussion with the applicant's
engineer earlier tills year, a facility such as the one proposed generates approximately six
visits per month by a single vehicle (one montWy maintenance check by each of the
approximately six providers that would collocate on the proposed tower).

Vehicular Access Locations
Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards?

4. A gated access drive is proposed on the south side of eastbound 12 Mile Road, and
would follow the same general path as the existing gravel drive, which serves the :MDOT
construction staging area and temporary batch plant. One new curb-cut and curbed
driveway is proposed on the south side of eastbound 12 Mile, approximately 110 feet
(measured center-to-center) east of the southbound M~5 on-ramp. The currently proposed
driveway location has been shifted further west from its previously proposed location,



presumably to avoid the potential for conflicts with the nearby gap in the median of 12
Mile Road. We do not feel that the City's commercial driveway spacing standards (Des
Section 11-216.d.1.d) apply because the proposed driveway should not be considered a
commercial driveway. Given the very limited volume of traffic to be generated by the
proposed facility (approximately 6 vehicles per month), the location and visibility of the
proposed gate, and the proposed signage (two "Authorized Vehicles Only" signs, on
either side of the driveway), we have minimal concern for the potential for traffic
conflicts created by the proposed driveway.

5. Driveway is proposed to include an asphalt approach extending 25 feet south of the
back of curb of 12 Mile Road, with the remainder of the driveway to be compacted
aggregate.

6. Proposed utility structure driveway meets all of the Design Considerations -included
within Section 11.2I6.e of the City's Design and Construction Standards.

7. Revised plan includes a note on Page LP (Location Plan) stating that City emergency
services will have access to the locked gate.

Vehicular Access Improvements
Will there be any improvements to the public road(s) at the proposed driveway(s)?

8. No improvements are proposed to eastbound 12 Mile Road. The proposed use is not
expected to generate sufficient traffic to warrant a turn lane or taper.

9. The existing gravel drive is currently accessible from the southbound M-5 on-ramp
(via a gravel service area adjacent to the east shoulder of the ramp). We previously
recommended that the gravel service area be modified so that the sole point of access to
the site would be via the new gated driveway on the south side of 12 Mile Road. Sheet C­
2 (Site Grading Plan) provides a detail describing how this area would be cleared of
aggregate and seeded. No change is proposed to the existing flat topography.

Driveway Design and Control
Are the driveways acceptably designed and signed?

10. The design standards for a Utility StlUcture Driveway (DCS Figure IX.6) have been
met. Two "Authorized Vehicles Only" signs are proposed on either side of the new
entrance, to deter motorists from mistaking it for a ramp onto M-5. Two "Tum Right
Only" signs are proposed to deter authorized vehicles exiting the site from turning left
into one-way traffic. The revised plan provides height and dimensions of proposed
regulatory signs. Sign height has been reduced to the 5-ft rural standard, per our request.

Pedestrian Access
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated?

11. The proposed facility is not intended to accommodate pedestrians.



Cir'cuIation
Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site?

12. The applicant has provided a turnaround at the east end of the driveway. No further
improvements are necessary.

Parking Requirements
Is adequate on-site parking provided?

13. Section 2505.10 of the City's Zoning Ordinance states that for uses which do not
have an off-street parking requirement listed in the Ordinance, the City's traffic
consultant may make a recommendation to the Planning Commission. BircWer Arroyo
recommends that the single parking space proposed on the east side of the service pad be
deemed adequate off-street parking for the use proposed.



Collocation Applications



A Collocation Application

SBA Site Name: Southwest M-5

Source of Coordinates: SBA

Latitude: 42 0 29' 39.768"

AGL: 907

Longitude: _83 0 26' 53.52"

City: Novi State: MI

Site ID: 107

Company Name: C&W Consultants

Site Name: Meadowbrook & 12 Mile

Company Representing: New Par d/b/a Verizon Wireless
(Ifconsultant)

Contact Name: Jon Crane Contact Address: 1126 N. Main Street
1----------,-,---,---__-----------------1 Rochester, MI 48307

Contact Phone: (248) 650-8000

Contact Fax: (248) 650-9239

Contact e-mail: jrcpc@sbcglobal.net

Signatory Title: Area Vice President Network

Contact Name:
(if different)

Name of Company to Appear on Lease: New Par, a Delaware
partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless By: Verizon Wireless (VAW)
LLC, its general partner
Signatory Name: Beth Ann Drohan

Phone: (

State Incorporated:
DE

Tax ID #:

Corporate Address: One Verizon Way, Mailstop 4AW100, Basking
Ridge, NJ 07920

Notice Address: 180 Washington Valley Drive, Bedminster NJ
07921, Attn: Network Real Estate

With Copies to: N/A

Name 1Phone & Address to Send Leases For Execution: # of Original Leases Special Instructions:
(if different) Please send to C&W Consultants address listed above Required (for Tenant

only): 1

Contact Name: Bill Buck

Fax: ( e-mail: @

C:\Documents and Settings\kit55228\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKJ\2058 6 Colloapp-New Leases J J J 1O.doc
Revised 10118/06



Mobile: (

Projected Installation Date: 05/01/2010

Name: Phone: (800) 852-2671

C:\Documents and Settings\kit55228\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK3\2058 6 Colloapp-New Leases 1 11 !O.doc
Revised !O/18/06



NOTE: PLEASE USE AMERICAN STANDARD MEASUREMENTS, NOT METRIC

..... ". ')hent SPeciji~tions
, ....

. .1. ~ .
• " I,' , .. ; -'~~,~ ••

Quantity: 12

Type (panel, omni, r8c(Jive, transmit, etc.): Panel

Mfg: Antel

Model: 3 different types - see attached

Length: varies'

Tenant Provided Shelter or Pad? Tenant Provided Shelter

Exact Dimensions: 11 '6"x26'

Type Shelter / Pad: Fibrebond Shelter / Concrete Pad

Generator Size: Inside shelterx

Weight: varies Ibs. (SBA's) Shelter Space Dimensions Needed: 'x 'x

Height at base of the antenna: varies'

Height at centerline of the antenna: 120'

Height at tip of the antenna: varies'

Down Tilt: °
Orientation: 60,180,300

Mount Make/Model:

Mount Weight: Ibs.

Quantity:

Manufactu rer:

Model:

Power Output (Watts):

Model:

Quantity:

Manufacturer:

Model:

Number of Lines: 12

Type: Andrew

Size: 1 5/8h

Dimensions:

Weight: Ibs.

x x

Quantity:

Mfg / Model:

Dimensions / Weight:

Mounting Height:

,)rientalion:

"

Ibs.

Receive: 746-756,824-849,1865-1870

ERP:

Transmitter Operating Power: 500

GENERATOR~ ,',

'::" '-0.;" ,

,',' ", '"

,', c': ,:",',,: ,:",.,,'
, ,',

C:\Documents and Seltings\kit55228\Local Settings\Temporary Internet FiJes\OLK3\2058 6 Colloapp-New Leases I II 10.doc
Revised 10/18/06



Cable I Type Mount:

Type (GPS, MHA, etc.): Diplexers

Quantity: 6

Mfg I Model: CSS I DBC-750

Dimensions I Weight: 7.8" x 6.6" x 1.25" 14.881bs

Mount Location: 120'

Cable I Type Mount: n/a I

o....-~ \
. )

Mfg 1Model: Generac 1SD06~
,,~~

Type: Propane 0 Diesel [8]

Power: 60 kw ICapacity: 295 gallons

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

C:\Documents and Settings\kit55228\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK3\2058 6 Colloapp-New Leases 1 11 1O.doc
Revised 10/18/06



BA Collocation Application

;BA Towers, Inc.
5900 Broken Pkwy NW
Boca Raton, FL 33486-1010
Attention: Property Management

Phone: (630) 605-7630
Fax: (509) 752-5913
e-mail: towers@sbasite.com

Site Information
Date: 7/15/08 SBA Site 10: M111404-S SBA Site Name: SW M-5

Latitude: 42-29-39.77 N Longitude: 83-26-53.52 W Source of Coordinates: SBA

AGL: 150' City: Novi Slale: MJ

Tenant Information
Site ID: DE01341J Site Name: SBA Novi - NB

Company Name: T-Mobile Central LLC, A Delaware limited liability Company Representing: N/A
company (ifconsuitalll)
Contact Name: John Stoliker Contact Address: 12170 Merriman Road

Livonia, Mich. 48150
Contact Phone: 734-367-7255 (desk) / 810-394-0148 (mobile)

Contact Fax: 734-367-7242 Contact e-mail: john.stoliker@t-mobile.com

tiI fi;-,easmg norma on
Contact Name: Same Phone: Same
(ifdijferelll)

Name of Company to Appear on Lease: Same State Incorporuted: DE Tax 10#: 91-/973799

Signatory Name: Ankur Kapoor Signatory Title: Director, Engineering

Corporate Address: 12920 SE 38 th StTeet Notice Address: 200 I Butterfield, Ste 1900
Bellevue, WA 98006 Downers Grove, IL 60515

With Copies to: 12170 Merriman Road
Livonia, MI 48150

Name / Phone & Address to Send Leases For Execution: # of Original Leases Special Instructions:
12170 Merriman Road Required: Two (2)
Livonia, MI 48150

Construction Information
Contact Name: John Nalepa Phone: 734-223-1896

Fax: 734-367-7242 e-mail: john.nalepa@t-moiJile.com

Mobile: Projected Installation Date:

j,'enant Emer~encv Contact
Name: Dave Chludzinski, Field Ops Mgr Phone: 586-344-9936

J:\property managemenl\shared\leasing\fonns\colloapp.doc



EqUIpment Specifications
IANTENNA:

buantlty: 3/sector (9 tolal)

Type (panel, omni, receive, transmit, etc.): panel

Manufacturer: Andrew

Model; TMBX-6517-R2M

Lenglh: 82.9'

Weight: 15.4100

Mounling Height: (list for each antenna)

At base of the antenna: 136.5'

At centerline of the antenna: 140.0'

At tip of the antenna: 143.5'

Down Tilt: 0°

GROUND SPACE REQUIREMENTS:

Tolal Lease Size Needed: 15' x20'

Tenant Provided Sheller I Pad: N/A

Dimensions; N/A

Type Shelter / Pad: N/A

IF EXISTING SPACE IN OWNER'S SHELTER IS BEING USED, PLEASE
PROVIDE EQUIPMENT SPEC/FICATlONS:
Shelter Space Dimensions Needed: N/A

Transmitter: N/A

Quantity: N/A

Manufacturer. N/A

Model: N/A

Power Oulput (Watts): N/A

Orientation 45°

CABLE:
I

1500

I

330° Transmitter Cabinet:

Quanlity:(up to 3 'j
,~_,.r···

Number of Lines: 2/antenna (18 total)

Type: LDF6-50

Size: 1-114'

DISH:
Quantity: 0

Manufac1urer; N/A

Model: N/A

Dimensions: N/A

Weight: N/A

Mounting Height: N/A

Orientation: N/A

Cable I Type Mount: N/A

GPS/TIA/TMA:
Quantity: 6 (TMA's)

Manufacturer / Model: Andrew I ETT190VS12UB (3)
ETT200VS12UB (3\

Dimensions / Weight: 10.2' x 6.7' x 3.7' / 14.8/00

'~ount Location: 140'

I Cable / Mount: N/A

J:\property management\shared\leasmg\forms\colloapp.doc

Manufacturer: Nortel

Model: S-12OO0

Dimension~: ?~: x 5~' x_25' "-,

Weight: 326 Ibs.

FREQUENCIES:

Transmit: 1930 -1990 MHz / 2110 - 2155 MHz

Receive: 1850 - 1910 MHz 1171 Om -1755 MHz

POWER:
ERP; 60

Transmilter Operating Power: 240 valls 1100 amps

GENERATOR REQUIRED: ¥ee or No
If Yes, describe requirements in delall:

15 SBA AN APPROVED CONTRACTOR: Yes or Ne

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:



K M Talty DESIGN
345 Glendale Avenue
Winnetka. Illinois 60093
847.446.0226
kmtalfy@lbtgloba1.net

Opinion of Cart

February 26, 2010

Mr. Tony Puljic, PE
Terra Consulting Group, Ltd.
600 Busse Highway
Park Ridge. IL 60068

Re: Site M111404-S
Novi, MI

Dear Tony:

Please find below my opinion of the costs that would be incurred for the landscape work at the
S'\XJ 5 Mile, Site M111404-S in Novi. Ml.

Planting (excluding site preparation)­
Labor and materials
(Planting mix, Plant material, Mulch & 200sy of turf repaIr) $23.060.00

Please note that all pricing information is conservatively estimated based on the revised landscape
plan dated February 26, 2010 and may be subject to change. The cost also reflects a 5%
contingency to accommodate for inflation in labor and materials.

I hope this Opinion of Cost is helpful. Please let me know if you have any questions or
comments.

:Jih~
tkathryn Maxwell Talty. ASLA
Principal
K M Talty DESIGN

" ",

i.andlcJ;~tieliM



MDOT and USDOT Approvals



STATE OF MICHIGAN

Commercial Wirele. TelecommunicatlOlU

FORMAL APPLICATION

Applicat.loD Numb<er: 7" ISite Name: SoulhwllBl. Mil

CompaD)' Name: SIIA NNwork &rvire8 Date: FoonlM)/ 10. 2009

Adclreu: 74fi2 WetlUchire Dr. Ste. 120 PIlonelJ: 517.622.H44S

City: l.lineinlC State: MI ~p: 48917-8976 FlU'" 517.622.84.:16

~.M"I A4'rrtI: ~te.com

DqwuIeIn: MOOT

(~O_) D Eumq Tower o 11t.ci1ll SCnmIre ~ R-.l.-d
--

l..aIitII6e <42 29 .co. 22 ~ 832653.3i 21ent-.

Approu.a.c A.dtIrue: M5 and 12 Mile RoIlId I
T_••~sm-.~TIN. RBE. NEV..NW v.. Sa; 13

I
M llllidpality: Nevi Ie-ty: 08tland

,
I

: PnIIa11aary AJIP" ....~ (DMe): VlWl

~,

STAn 017 MICHIGAN

AITACH COMMENTS

N.-JJ'Itk:
S-~--H---,--....,---f--J--I-+----I

~re:

NUICfr..: Ridl KnImcr.~C~~

~atJIR:

(htL .'>top Si4Ip

Date~: 2J13J200g

(0lCCk0ne)·,rdcrlW. pkwc IpDcify wh)'.



ttMDOT
Michigan Depanmenl 01 Transporlatloo

r.,1are h 1I. 2U[)()

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

SLlBJF.CT:

Sl~C~Y Gough. P~lllDt:l,":l~Ens,net>r
031dand l"rnnspor1ullon Service Ccnler

!V1l1rk A. Diomsc. P. E.
\!I,I'ly Coord~nalion& Perrni,~ Seclion Manager
R~ul hl3.l1~ Oiv151on

Commcn:i:ll Wirele~s COrTUTlUrnc:Jlion • Formal Apphca'ion
ProIJoSl:d SOlllh\Vcst Quadran! or M-5 and 12 Mile Inl~rch:lngC'

:"IllVI Town..tJ,p :\~,~hilf<ln - O:lklomd County

pft:asc re\'!~"'\' 'he :In:J~hnl wlIl:l~~ l;omm\lOlCllI,on inswllalion request. TIm ~11l: WItS pr~viously grYl:n
prehmlflJ1ry Jppro~-al by the O<lkland Transportalion Suvicc Cenler (TSC') '" Apfll 17, 20011. JI l~

ImpOr1anl !h~1 the fC\ICW Include any ~nd all rcgjonfTSC- person~1 who may havc CllJK:cmS \\ Ilh lhl:
1000:lIIUn or operalional ch3r:Jclerl~!i~ of this racihly.

Ir Ihi~ formal npflilC31 ion padwgc is d~nied. pll"asC SUmmJrrZl' ,he r~ason(s) why and [)fo\lld~ them 35:ln

oll:J~hmenl 10 'hiS memu I.lihm resflOlldin~. II' appro\·ed. plCil~ relUTT1 this rrx:ml' Indlca!ing ~o A hard
copy oflhc rl\rm~1 :lpphcJ!llln pad:lj),c and \lngmal Indlvldu31 perm'! \V111 follow by m~lI.

The (Jt:T1Tl1t 1I1JPhcallcm and CUnllllt:ll' pa~ki1l!C: Will he allal:hcd '\1 the !.1:JnUaul ct:1I lowt:r I:Ufllral:I, ami
hccoml: p3r1 of the agrt'cmcnT bl;1We-en SRNAAT and I~ Stale 01' Michigan. l'hc-rcfort'. i, I~ ,mpon.lnl
thaI any Silc speCific construction. mainh::nallCC: r~Ulrcmcnts. 01' other special condillons Iha[ an: wi ­

co\~rcd in thl~ appl.cnlion package b~ 11lI:lllded 95 permit a~lUchmenls.

The !J~emenl OCIWl't'Il lh~ ~Iall! of Mil:hig:ln and SFlA!AAT communicaTlnn o;l:ll~ S].'lttlf,c InTI(,'
.l1owances for rrcllln,nnry and formol wirekss communicaTion ins!allalion revicw,. In onler to m~CI

lhese rcquircmcnls. your r('>ponsc is retjuestN Mal" 11.2009.

lfY\lU hltVl.' :lnY CjU~~"11n~ or nrrd Jdd'llon.llnformalion, fll<:il~ li:el free III ~onWcl CII~r 011: III Joe Klos.
SIO[C\\',Jc COnSlrllCllOn I'crmll ("\lOrCInJIOr at 1517) 241-2103.

!\pprm..: x 1. !

ML:lchmcm
\1l\Dlkif
<:c: M. Dcl <log

R. l3<:ckon
R. l'l.:Jnck
r. AJc~ba

J. Schwensm
J. RIDS

S. F~rmun



o MJehlgan DivIsion

September 16,2009

315 W. Megan Street, Room 201
Lansing. MI48933

517-377-1844 (office)
517-377-1804 (fax)

Michigan.FHWA@do1.gov

In Reply Refer To:
HAD-MI

Mr. Matthew W. DeLong. Administrator
Real Estate Support Area {EOSO)
Michigan Department of Transportation
Lansing. Michigan 48909

Dear Mr. DeLong:

Commercial Wireless Communications Site Development Application
Cell Tower Installation in Limited Access Right-of-Way

M-5 at 12 Mile Road
~ovi, Oakland County

This is in response to your July 24, 2009. e-mail requesting FHWA approval of the subject cetl
tower installation. It is our understanding that the access drive location has been reviewed by
MDOT's traffic and safety staffs to assure traffic conflicts are minimized between the ramp
traffic and 12 Mile Road traffic. Also, it has been determined tha! the concerns in the FHWA
May 8. 2008 letter have been addressed.

Please accept this reply as FHWA approval to proceed with the insta(Jation as per plan.

Please feel free to contact me for any additional infotmation you may need.

Sincerely, ") .Y'
1{:£!:~~~~~

Realty Officer and Special Programs Manager

For: James J. Steele
Division Administrator

'j

1

I
f.

----._-----

ce: Marl<: Oionise. MOOT (1'.050)
Amanda Borgman. MOOT
Bob Conway. FIlW/I

Joe RiOs, MOOT (EOSO)
KaJ.hy Fullon. MOOT
Profile No. 5-100971

Rob Ikdon. MOOT (E050)
Dave ell1abre5e. FH WA
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;- Michigan D1lpa~rrt INDNlDUAL APPLlCATlON
l 't- orT,..nspoJla~ AND PERMIT

• /1"_' ./ -/ ZM't?8i~-, v '1' 5 . ';?o/'.'- > FOR USE OF STATE TRUNKLINE RIGHT OF WAY
, All permll and liculion fee. ale non-N!lundable ba>ed on P.A. 561 012002

~
~ Tnl. pe.".("'lIt I Incomplete without "G .ne..1Conditions and Supplemenlal

V.,9 \"" .// SpeclfiC311onl."
"Eel ..form.:l at,: hllo~/"'dotw"s'.TN!ol,,,ale.mi.usJoubliCJ\Y3b/ormsl

. , PRINT IN INK OR TYPE

APPLICANT NAME (Property 01 Focility OMler)
SBA Network Services
MAILING ADDRESS
7402 WIlStshirll Drive Suite 120

MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE IZIP CODE ! crrv STATE I ZIP CODr:;.
Lansmg I.4l 48917
CONTACT'S NAME PHONE!\~.MeER I CONTACTS /tAME PHONE NUMBER

.Joy E. T.emeyer r 517\ -844l3 j 1

EMAIL ADDRESS CELL PHONE "UMBER I EMAil ADDRESS CELL PHONE NUMBER
jliemeyer@sbasile.com (5171 420-2172 ( )

REQUEST. I do h.",by make .ppJ;calion lot a ponnllo UM me rtgM of way <>Ill1e following ,talo t"lOklrne higltwOly.

STATE ROUTE ICITY OR TOWNSHIP COJ!'lTY I SECT ION I TOVo'N RANGE

/IIl5 Novi Oaklend 13 T 111NI R I B I E I
C<ST~~. TO NE-'REST 'rm;RSECTJON I~~ INTERSB::TJON CCUNfY SECTION TOWN RANGE
___ FEEl'1 MILE (<:ado "",,) M5II' MilIl Rd Oakland

1

13 T 11 I N I R I 8 I E I
SIDE OF ROAD (S...ct aU lllat opply) DIRECTION FROM Vo,ORKSITE TO NEAREST INTERSECTION ON STATE

o NORTH g]SOUTH o EAST ~WEST ROUTE: 0 NORTH IRISOUTH o EAST o WEST

r, • lallll closure proposad7 Mobility Impact Map link hctp:/Imdotw;l<lm1olstate,mi.U?!DYblklmp!lj!jtv/

DYES 0 Ho 0 WA
I, Ihg war!< Iocatl>d on. ",.mcled rout>o? C8n tho worl< btl p.rl-orTMd 0lbIdI0 01 !he lime r<o:slJictjg~?

i7I YES' ri NO n NIA (ched< lbove II"") 171 YEsrl NO 0 N/A (cheel< above fink)
PRCPOS8J5TART DATE PROFQSED COI.lPLEf~OATE

I PLANS AITACHE07 ~YES o NO611/2OO!l 8/112009
PURPOSE (D.scnpllon 01 worl< a<tTViIJe.)
Penni! fOI !he construction of a cellular lower, compounc area, uUliti8S and acc~ 10 provide mobile coverage and data in lI1is area.

REQUISITION NO. (~oppllcable) 'NOflK ORDER NUMBER (~ Ipp&ablo) JOB NUMBER (II applicable)

,
'.

I cl!f1lty hI I acallPC '"" lollowing:
1. I am !he 'ogal oWller 01 thl. property. the ov.ner's authorlz<Hj rspro""ntallv-o. 0' h...... sblbJlory outhortly 10 wor!< wi1hln lhe rtghl-oHwy.
2. Commen~""'ntolWllrk~ lorlI\ In 1M pomit appli<;at1on cons&utas a"""pun~ 01 the perrriI •• lMUl!d.
3. FeilUl. 10 ob)acl wi1h1n len (10) days 10 lh& pemit as Issued ""nsliM•• aroepQnai of tho permit"" issued.
•. If tIT's penri1 is IOCOplod by otth&1 01 the above mellloda, I YolU comply vAt.h tho provision. 01 tho permit,
5. I agree Inal (orm 22Q.o1 (AdvanCQ nolice of Pomiliod Acfivitills) will bo submittod 5 d3Y'5 prior to 1M co nroen"""",n! of !hepro~ YlO~,

Nolo: He work .."all_ umll l!le 10m ...... I>Mn 1IDOmYe4. Follu ro to su_ 1m to rm 22OoI11WV.-utt In I stiJI> I'<U1< OfdCf.
APPUCATION/AUTHORIZED AGENT NAME AND TITLE (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) I DATE

If Autl\oriz<Jd "11601-1 hor.by "",rtity that I am J~ iemeyet, Proj~ Director 0211312009

~c:ting e. an outhoJ'i;md a~nt on b<lh.n 01 Ihe 'fIGNA URE (j'/ JI FEDERAL TAX 10 NUMBER (I' ~p~blo)
namld 'W'ion!. certificate of Agonrorrachtd, '\,_..., L.\..k..J~JI 13-2623598

~;!;,~~L TRU'J1<l..!rJE "'CR>:TYI'ECO~ (/ rynRK'AETHCO ~~PC~~~NTtIllJ~~Tn·...~,~f'~P(~)I~,,~~·.····Loc·.I\rllrl,N····

I

VED FOR ISSUaNCE - U-P Enolf1~r ~lonITSC Engln~r ' I~PECTlON TYPE HDeslgn

~
D T;TLE DATE 0 OTHEll 'Awn AgOf'G"(

'.J ,. ~T t) -=t-/I!:J/"':' Ri Cf:PAATMENT Po",..".( U MAIN. AG£NCY
'.'.ORl< ACCEPTED B'1': (SIGNA11:REj OATE INSPECTED BY:

'.

INfTlllJ.

OATE

oT
DT
OATS



Memorandum of License -- 30 Foot Access Easement



MOOT #2010- _

EXHIBIT 3
MEMORANDUM OF LICENSE

A. The State of Michigan, by its Department of Transportation ("the State"), having an
address of 7050 West Saginaw Highway, Lansing, Michigan 48909, owns certain
property located at 12 Mile Road/M-5, City of Novi, County of Oakland, and State of
Michigan, and known on the tax map for said as _
__,(the "Property").

B. By way of that certain Ucense Agreement dated , the state
granted to SBA Towers II LLC ("SBA"), a Florida limited liability company having an
address of 5900 Broken Sound Parkway N.W., Boca Raton, Florida 33487, the right to
use a certain portion of the Property (the "Ucensed Site") for the COI1Btruction and
operation of a communications tower and equipment shelters.

C. The State and SBA have agreed that SBA may, at its option- record a Memorandum
giving notice as to SBA's interest in the Licensed Site.

Now, Therefore, the State and SBA represent as follows:

1. The Licensed Site is in the location a8 set forth on the plan attached hereto as
Attachment /I A" .

2. The initial term of the Ucense is 20 yrs years, commencing on ,
and ending on . SBA may, at its option, renew the term of the
License for_2~ additional-----L year periods.

Accepted by: The State
State of Michigan Department of Transportation

By: c::>b- c-~
Print Name: L-a 1\ .E, J.ia" Ie

Title:Chi-fOP. Aint:~. o·N~,'(CPr

Date: _".+/_,_'1....../_'_0 _

Accepted by: SBA
SBA Towers U LL

Print Name: Alyssa Houlihan

Title: Director of Leasing

Date: .J2.12.ll,...0C1"'lr------

8BA Site ID: M111404-S
S8A Site Name: SW 5 MIle

33



MOOT #2010- _

STATE OF /Yl ,-clt ~j4 ~

COUNTYOF ;r~~.#1

On J4~"all r 1'/,.;l...OIC> I before me, 1i10,.,'q I4tfMr/.t1&\ f1Wt'/'oI1f4v" Notary
Public, persofuuly appeared l.--e0l{ E-, t-Ja-1Lk. I personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the person or
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

)

WITNESS D;lY hand and of£ici~seal.
~~'K~~ (SEAL)
Notary Public J I
My Commission expires: ? / C, //Y

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

On Dc:c.emb'x Zl, 200q before me, llmd~ Ctl.{(,cK I Notary
Public, personally appeared ALYSSA HOULIHAN, personally known to me (or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the person or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed !:he instrument.

(SEAL)5 my hand and official seaL
~ CtUttt4.=-- _
Notary blic
My Commission expires:~......'2tJ-..l3L- _

Wibtesses

NOTARY Pl.:BIJC-BTATE OFFUJRIDA
~\'''''f\ Wendy Carrick
i~JCo~sloo , DD933314

. ~...~ Erptre8: NOV. 30, 2013
BOHDBD 'I1DW An.AImC BalDING co.. llfC.

SBA SlIe 10: M111404-S
8M Site Name: SW 5 MIle

Dated:~,- _

34



MOOT #2010- _

ATTACHMENT /IA" TO MEMORANDUM OF LICENSE
PLAN

See Exhibit 1

SBA Site ID: M111404-S
SBA Sits Name: SW 5 Mlle

35



SBA Letter to MDOT to Eliminate Access Point



October 1, 2009

Ms. Stacy Gough
Permit Engineer
MOOT Oakland TSC
800 Vanguard Drive
Pontiac, MI 48341

RE: Permit No.: 63192-Oo23-09-{)113ME

Dear Stacey,

Please consider this SBA's agreement that once the batch
plant has been removed (approx late 2919) SBA will come
back in and place the field approach off of 12 Mile. We
will complete all of the requirements set forth in the
original issued permit (seeding, etc. to close of the
existing ramp driveway. the driveway, permanent
compound, landscaping) etc.) according to the
Construction Drawings dated September 23. 2ee9.

Respectfully,

,.

/5, Inc. ]402 WUI5hlr. DrJvf, Sultf 120 Lansing. HI 48917 Phon@: 517-6lZ-8lt~6 11:1 fix: 511-6ZZ-8~3ft www.sbasit••com



Various SBA Affidavits



MAR-D3-2D09 08:43 SE:A

BA II»))
.. :

P.OI

SBA TO\vers 11, LLC. - Affidavit
Application for the Construction of a Wireless Services Facility
SBA site # MIl ]404-S SW 5 Mile
Subject Location: SW comer of M-5 and Twelve Mile Road

February 25, 2009 l

To Whom It May Concern,

SBA Communications Corporation "SBA" is a leading independent owner and operator )
of wireless communications towers in the United States.

SBA provides this signed statement indicating its \-vill ingness and ability to allow
collocation on the proposed tower. SBA will pennit collocation and shared use of the
facility subject to usual market conditions and rent.

FUlihennore, SBA, its affiliates and subsidiaries hereby agree to perform and operate the
facility in compliance with the following standards:

1.) The proposed communications tower will be designed and constructed to
accommodate collocations of a minimum of five (5) wireless service providers.

2.) SBA will respond to all requests for infonnation from a potential shared-use
applicant in a timely manner;

3.) SBA will negotiate in good faith concerning future requests of shared use of the
tower by other providers of communications.

4.) SBA agrees to operate and maintain the facility in compliance with all local, state
and federal regulation and all operational requirements as mandated the FCC.

5.) The facility will be maintained in good order, kept free of overgrown vegetation
and routinely inspected by a field engineer.

This affidavit is signed by a representative of the company authorized to commit the
company.

SBA TO\vers 11, LLC

BY:~
N~ason Laskey
Title: Site Development Manager
Date: 2Zlr7eQ.~.

My commi ssi on expires:_5---,-r'-=~~t-'l d""----q-'.---- ~

State of Florida, County of Palm Beach, to-wit:
Sworn to and acknowledged before me this ;)...C;; day of February, 2009, by Jason
Laskey, Site Development Manager, on b alf of S

. ~
~J I H.t.: :l::r C:III .....,lll ~Clte~II."r..t:IIlII.lIJ1.'I.I·e

-~-'-L>'-'--"""'-'="'----~l+-''''-V''-''7=-r--11I-- NlCHOLE t..F.NTZ ~

~ "II"::",'". Co:11:Tl# DDC43GGG3 E
~l:~~"'::::. .' ~
i ~~~~~ C'~~re6 5/30/200:> \\
E ?~flfP.~~· I';:.:::> t~ol8ryA.w1.,lnc ~
1,)1 ••• ;I;f~I~~~U'f:t.'('; :r".:: -~ "':O'I::IIU'I""':: J

SBA Towers II, LLC 5900 Broken Sound Pk\vy NW Boca Raton FL 33487



MAR-03-2009 08:43 SE:A

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL
OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER

P ,02

SBA Towers II, LLC. - Affidavit
Application for the Construction of a Wireless Services Facility
SBA site # MJ 11404-S SW 5 Mile
Subject Location: SW comer of M-5 and Twelve Mi Ie Road

SBA Communications Corporation "SBA" is a leading independent owner and operator of
wireless communications towers in the United States.

SBA HEREBY AGREES:

1. The proposed improvements shall be installed and maintained in compliance with the
following standards:

a, The wireless facility will be visited and visually inspected on a monthly basis by a
field technician.

b. SBA shaJl provide the City of Novi an annual inspection report issued by a
licensed engineer attesting to the structural integrity of the tower.

c. The tower will be operated and maintained in compliance with all local, state and
federal requirements including all requirements mandated by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC).

d. All landscaped areas of the Property shall be kept in a vigorous reasonably weed
free, growing condition by regularly scheduled maintenance practices (i.e.,
fertilization, irrigation, and similar measures). Any lawn areas of the Property
shall be maintained by regular mowing.

e. Dminage systems on the Property shall be maintained free of debris, mud, silt or
other lmsightly conditions and shall be kept fully operable as designed and built.

f. Trees on the Property shall be pruned and maintained according to standard
horticulture practices to keep them in a neat and healthy condition. Broken, dead
and unsafe branches shall be removed when said condition occurs.

g. Litter shall be removed from all areas on the Property on an as needed basis to
keep the Property 1itter frec.

h. AJI paved surfaces, curbs, paths, fencing, signs, lighting and other structures and
sillfaces on the Property shall be maintained in a complete, safe and good



MAR-03-2008 08:43 P.03

condition, as they were originally designed and constructed. Needed repairs or
replacements shall be made which conform to the Site Plan.

l. The Property shall be secured from unauthorized access and the security fence
and entrance gate shall be maintained and kept in repair at all times.

J. The Property shaJl be maintained in compliance with all local ordinances and
codes.

k. Utility transmission lines servicing the lower facility shall be placed underground.

2. Cessation of operations and removal

a.) In the event the use of the communications facility is discontinued and operations of the
facility end, SBA shall dismantle and decommission the tower within 90 days of said
cessation of operations.

This affidavit is signed by a representative of the company authorized to commit the company.

SBA Towers II, LLC

BY'~~~
N~n~
Title: Site Development Manager

Date: zit!;' Iz-cwj
I I

State of Florida
County of Palm Beach, to-wit:

Sworn to and acknowledged before me this d.-t( day offebruary, 2009, by Jason Laskey, Site
Development Manager, on behalfofSB - Towers II, LLC,

My commission expires: s-/ ~---""'-'------L _

(Affix seal)

SBA Towers Il, LLC 5900 Broken Sound Pk'Ary NW Boca Raton FL 33487



5B
September 23,2009

SBA Towers II, LLC..- Affidavit
SBA site # Mll 1404-5 SW 5 Mile
Subjc:c! LocAtion: SW comer of M-5 and Twelve Mile ROM)

011 Wednesday, July 29th
, 2009, a discussion took place between ]nsoll Lilskey, a representative

of SBA Towers H, LLC nnd fell1<1lldo Guevara, of JTC Holdiugs Corp Property MAIHlgcmen(
Depn Ii IIIen 1.

Mr. Guevara sln(ed tile following:

HC Buildillg- The six story building loented at 27175 Energy Way, Novi, Ml houses the
corporate offices of lTC. It is tlillikely 1hc company will allow the placcmcllt of third party
ilntcnnas on the building because it js a secured limited (lccess facilily. Additionally, there arc
concerns tllat the (ldditioll o[nntcnnns cmild cause Interference with lTC's existing <.:orponllc
COIlll1l11n icntions system.

TrillJ~JI1jssion Line Attachments - Per Mr. Gucvara, ITC owns tnwsmission (ower slJ'lIctures
wllieh were aCtjuired through a purchase from DTEEncrgy. As prot oflhflt sale, DTE retained ClJl
leasehold rigllts associated with transmiSSion lilles. ITC has no Authority to enter illto a direct
flgrccment with third party cn(jtics.

COlllact illfoJ'Jl1i1tion foJ' Fcrnnndo Guevill'f1 is flS follows:

Fernnncio Gucvara
IrC Holdings Corp Property Management Deparlment
27175 Energy 'Nay
Novi, MI 48377
(248) 946-35 J 4 (Direct)
(218) 946-3515 (Fax)

E-mai]: fguevilra({V,itctransco.colll

This affJdnvil is signed by a representative of tile company nllthorized 10 cOlllmil lhe company.
SBA Towers II, LLC

BY:~~
NIII . as flskcy
Title: Site Development Manager
Dilte:-UL.?/?"'" 'i

Stale of Florida, County of Pal III Beach, to-wit;
Sworn 10 and aeknowleclged before lllC Ihis September 23,2009, by Jilson Laskey, Site
Development Mnnagef, on behalf of SBA' \Vel'S JI' LLC// .'

L' v1lJJ U1J1t-
r-j L' Notmy Public -~'~"'.~~~':A'~~'i~;,.~~·,....~~~N~I!-"CHOlE~""'AA~NTZ~~· ~.~

M ., . :::, ';!A /3 ""I"'fJ YCOlllllllSSlon cxplrcs:_._ ...:~ ~-",,----______ ['i t')') 1.i'{co!'Vl.ISS!ONiDD8~9
;X". . ',o} EXPIRES: I~ay 30. 2013
·<~if;:~'<'f.'· 8(",j,W The" 1:01",( Put>c Uoomrile"

·"~-iC'~·rQ\tior ~::N''''. SJ~

S1.3A Towers II, LLC 5900 Broken Sound Pkwy NW Boca RntoJJ Fl. 31487



T-Mobile E-Mall



From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

ja mieabbgy@srnj -llc.com

iamieabbgy~Lfom;._

FW: Southwest M5 (Novi) - DE01341
Friday, May 15, 2009 9:52:45 AM

From: Zimmer/ Heidi [mailto:Heidi.Zimmer@T-IVJobile.com]
Sent: Wednesday/ April 29/ 20094:50 PM
To: Joy Tiemeyer; Kalousek/ Kenneth; Sanders/ Michelle
Cc: Tim Blandford; Stoliker, John
Subject: RE: Southwest M5 (Novi) - DE01341

Joy, T-Mobile has tried for several years to work with DTE/ITC
on getting on either one of their transmission towers in this
immediate area, or to collocate on to lTC main building in this
area. However, we have been unsuccessful and have been told
repeatedly that the JTC building is off limits due to security
reasons. The string of transmission towers has also been taken
off the list of allowable transmission towers to collocate on due
to TTC upgrades to that string. Please feel free to call or email
with any questions. I would be happy to speak with anyone at
the city of Novi regarding this as well.

Thanks, Heidi

Heidi Zimmer
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Verizon Propagation Maps and Narratives
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JONATHAN lR.. CRANE, P.C.
ATTORNE:Y J\ND COUNSELOR

1126 N. MAIN ST.

ROCHESTER,MI18S07

JONAl"liJ\N R. CRANE

BENJAMIN S. HERRJCI\

March 9,2010

Krysten M. Kitzman
Black & Veatch Corporation
30150 Telegraph Road
Suite 420
Bingham Farms, MI 48025

Re: Verizon Wireless #]07 - Meadowhrook & J2 Mile
Our File No. JC2884-09

Dear Ms, Kitzman:

TFl.EPHONE: (248) 650-8000

fACSIMILE: (H8) 65D-9>!S9
EMAIL: JRCPC@SIlCGLOflAL.NET

Via Federal Express

This letter is written on behalfofmy client Verizon Wireless to address the
immediate need for a new antenna in the northerly quadrant of the r-696/1'.1-5/1275
interchange area. The additional communications facility is intended to improve and
maintain continuous, lInintelTupted voice, location and data services to customers living,
working and traveling in the area.

The proposed sharcd usc antenna with Michigan Department of Transportation is
an ideal public/private cooperative vcnture that minimizes impacts on homesites while
providing much needed essential communicatiol1s.

Existing antenna in the area include:

Site No.

155

437

1029

620

Address

39990 - 14 Mile Road
Commerce Twp.

3533 W. 12 Mile Road
farmington Hi] Is

27345 Drake
Fannington Hills

27245 Halsted
Famlington Hills

Type of Structure

Monopole

Rooftop

Monopole

Lattice



Krysten M. Kitzman
March 9, 2010
PHge 2

107

512

631

455

904

733

636

City ofNuvi - Proposed

27448 Novi Road
Novi

44170 Grand River
Novi

24062 Taft
Novi

42075 - 11 Mile Road
Novi

35200 Haggeliy
Novi

24690 Hathaway
famlingtoll Hills

Water Tower

Monopole

Monopole Lightpole

Lat1ice

Monopole

Monopole

The coverage plots showing sector performance are submitted tor the Planning
Commission rind City Staff review. Plense be assured that the site is criticnl and
necessary to fulfill continuous, seamless, Clunlity wireless services in the immediate
servic~ cHeil.

Very truly yams,

JONATHAN R. CRANE P.c.

dl}(J~/ce
I\~

Jonathan R. Crane



Vcrizon Wirckss til 07 - Facility Search Information

Verizon Wireless has had this site in search tel[ approximat(;ly 4 years. Sites considered
include the Michigan State Agricultural Station at 12 Mile & Meadowbrook, vatious
lower profile offices east of the site and, ofcoursc, ITC (Edison Towers). The existing
lattice power lines are not satjstactory for VClizon Wirdess requirements due to loadings,
mnintenance, b'Touncl space and access.
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T-Mobile Propagation Maps
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Aerial View of Ire Building and Transmission Lines
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